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Subject  : Use of Conditional Routes (CDR) in French UIR on overloaded days and public holidays
With effect : From 20 April to 26 October 2018

Description :
As part of flexible airspace management, the use of conditional routes (CDR) in French UIR is subject to special measures on some of the overloaded
Fridays of 2018, with additional adjustments taking into account the French Public Holidays over this period.
Appendixes:
The adjustments planned as part of this AIP SUP are described in the following appendixes:
- Appendix 1 : Overloaded Fridays ;

- Appendix 2 : Public holidays additional adjustments ;
- Appendix 3 : Route segments for which CDR1 status is defined by Belgium.

Note :
Airspace users are advised to refer to the corresponding national aeronautical publications published by the European states administrations.
If exceptional circumstances require the present agreement concerning French airspace to be amended, the information would be made known to airspace

users, on the one hand with a NOTAM, and on the other hand, the unavailability of Category 1 Conditional Routes would be mentioned in the Airspace Use
Plan (AUP).
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The overloaded Fridays of 2018 are listed as follows:

- FRI20APR, 27 APR;;

APPENDIX |

Overloaded Fridays :

- FRI04 MAY, 11 MAY, 18 MAY, 25 MAY ;

- FRI01 JUN, 08 JUN, 15 JUN, 22 JUN, 29 JUN ;

- FRI06JUL, 13 JUL, 20 JUL, 27 JUL ;

- FRIO3 AUG, 10 AUG, 17 AUG, 24 AUG, 31 AUG ;
- FRIO7 SEP, 14 SEP, 21 SEP, 28 SEP;

- FRI050CT, 12 OCT, 19 OCT, 26 OCT.

The status of the French upper ATS routes segments listed below is :

- CDR1 with priority to GAT from 1000 UTC to 1500 UTC on the overloaded Fridays listed above,

uL722

UP620

UN862

uT21

uz38

UZ539

ANNET-KORUL above FL275

CAMBO-KORUL above FL275

UVUDO-OSMOB above FL 285

TOU-DIVKO above FL335

MTL-PPG

BOLSA-SIJAN

Page 2/4

ENG
©SIA



AIRAC AIP SUP No 025/18

APPENDIX I

Public holidays additional adjustments

French public holidays

The French public holidays of the applicable period are :
- TUE 01 MAY;
- TUE 08 MAY;
- THU 10 MAY;

- MON 21 MAY;
- WED 15 AUG.

For these French pubic holidays, the French upper ATS route segment listed below has the following status:
- CDR2 from 0700 UTC to 1700 UTC

UM164 POGOL-LUPEN

The availability of the route segment corresponding with the opening of the CDR2 listed above is mentioned in the AUP.
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APPENDIX Il

Segments of route for which CDR1 status is defined by Belgium

The French upper ATS routes segments listed below have the following status :

- CDR1 with priority to GAT from 1000 UTC to 1600 UTC, every FRI from FRI 04 MAY to FRI 26 OCT included,

UmM170

UY131

uY157

uz706

uzro7

KUDIN-RAPOR

NILEM-MOPIL

REMGO-XERAM

CTL-ARDEN

FAMEN-RESMI
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