

# Subject: Use of Conditional Routes (CDR) in French UIR on overloaded days and public holidaysWith effect: From 20 April to 26 October 2018

#### Description :

As part of flexible airspace management, the use of conditional routes (CDR) in French UIR is subject to special measures on some of the overloaded Fridays of 2018, with additional adjustments taking into account the French Public Holidays over this period.

#### Appendixes:

The adjustments planned as part of this AIP SUP are described in the following appendixes:

- Appendix 1 : Overloaded Fridays ;
- Appendix 2 : Public holidays additional adjustments ;
- Appendix 3 : Route segments for which CDR1 status is defined by Belgium.

Note :

Airspace users are advised to refer to the corresponding national aeronautical publications published by the European states administrations.

If exceptional circumstances require the present agreement concerning French airspace to be amended, the information would be made known to airspace users, on the one hand with a NOTAM, and on the other hand, the unavailability of Category 1 Conditional Routes would be mentioned in the Airspace Use Plan (AUP).

#### APPENDIX I

## Overloaded Fridays :

The overloaded Fridays of 2018 are listed as follows:

- FRI 20 APR, 27 APR ;
- FRI 04 MAY, 11 MAY, 18 MAY, 25 MAY ; \_
- FRI 01 JUN, 08 JUN, 15 JUN, 22 JUN, 29 JUN ; -
- -
- FRI 06 JUL, 13 JUL, 20 JUL, 27 JUL ; FRI 03 AUG, 10 AUG, 17 AUG, 24 AUG, 31 AUG ; \_
- FRI 07 SEP, 14 SEP, 21 SEP, 28 SEP ; -
- FRI 05 OCT, 12 OCT, 19 OCT, 26 OCT.

The status of the French upper ATS routes segments listed below is :

- CDR1 with priority to GAT from 1000 UTC to 1500 UTC on the overloaded Fridays listed above,

UL722	ANNET-KORUL above FL275
UP620	CAMBO-KORUL above FL275
UN862	UVUDO-OSMOB above FL 285
UT21	TOU-DIVKO above FL335
UZ38	MTL-PPG
UZ539	BOLSA-SIJAN

#### APPENDIX II

#### Public holidays additional adjustments

### French public holidays

The French public holidays of the applicable period are :

- TUE 01 MAY ; TUE 08 MAY ; \_
- \_
- THU 10 MAY ; \_
- MON 21 MAY; -WED 15 AUG. \_

For these French pubic holidays, the French upper ATS route segment listed below has the following status:

- CDR2 from 0700 UTC to 1700 UTC

#### UM164 POGOL-LUPEN

The availability of the route segment corresponding with the opening of the CDR2 listed above is mentioned in the AUP.

### APPENDIX III

# Segments of route for which CDR1 status is defined by Belgium

The French upper ATS routes segments listed below have the following status :

- CDR1 with priority to GAT from 1000 UTC to 1600 UTC, every FRI from FRI 04 MAY to FRI 26 OCT included,

UM170	KUDIN-RAPOR
UY131	NILEM-MOPIL
UY157	REMGO-XERAM
UZ706	CTL-ARDEN
UZ707	FAMEN-RESMI